
ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

1 MOBILIZATION 67 days Tue 3/1/22 Wed 6/1/22
2 IRRIGATION 150 days Tue 3/1/22 Mon 9/26/22
3 MATERIAL DELIVERY 34 days Tue 3/1/22 Fri 4/15/22
4 MAINLINE INSTALLATION 95 days Mon 5/9/22 Fri 9/16/22
5 HOLE #18 5 days Mon 5/9/22 Fri 5/13/22
6 HOLE #17 5 days Mon 5/16/22 Fri 5/20/22
7 HOLE  #16 5 days Mon 5/23/22 Fri 5/27/22
8 HOLE #9 5 days Mon 5/30/22 Fri 6/3/22
9 HOLE #10 5 days Mon 6/6/22 Fri 6/10/22

10 HOLE #15 5 days Mon 6/13/22 Fri 6/17/22
11 HOLE #14 5 days Mon 6/20/22 Fri 6/24/22
12 HOLE #12 5 days Mon 6/27/22 Fri 7/1/22
13 HOLE #13 5 days Mon 7/4/22 Fri 7/8/22
14 HOLE #11, PR 10 days Mon 7/11/22 Fri 7/22/22
15 HOLE #1 5 days Mon 7/25/22 Fri 7/29/22
16 HOLE #7 5 days Mon 8/1/22 Fri 8/5/22
17 HOLE  #8 5 days Mon 8/8/22 Fri 8/12/22
18 HOLE  #2 5 days Mon 8/15/22 Fri 8/19/22
19 HOLE #6 5 days Mon 8/22/22 Fri 8/26/22
20 HOLE #3 5 days Mon 8/29/22 Fri 9/2/22
21 HOLE #4 5 days Mon 9/5/22 Fri 9/9/22
22 HOLE #5 5 days Mon 9/12/22 Fri 9/16/22
23 LATERAL INSTALLATION 86 days Mon 5/30/22 Mon 9/26/22
24 HOLE #10 5 days Mon 5/30/22 Fri 6/3/22
25 HOLE #9 5 days Mon 6/6/22 Fri 6/10/22
26 HOLE #15 5 days Mon 6/13/22 Fri 6/17/22
27 HOLE # 16 5 days Mon 6/20/22 Fri 6/24/22
28 HOLE #17 5 days Mon 6/27/22 Fri 7/1/22
29 HOLE  #18 5 days Mon 7/4/22 Fri 7/8/22
30 HOLE #14 5 days Mon 7/11/22 Fri 7/15/22
31 HOLE #12, #13 11 days Mon 7/18/22 Mon 8/1/22
32 HOLE #11 5 days Tue 8/2/22 Mon 8/8/22
33 HOLE #PR 5 days Tue 8/9/22 Mon 8/15/22
34 HOLE #1 5 days Tue 8/16/22 Mon 8/22/22
35 HOLE #8, #7 5 days Tue 8/23/22 Mon 8/29/22
36 HOLE #2 5 days Tue 8/30/22 Mon 9/5/22
37 HOLE  #6, #3 5 days Tue 9/6/22 Mon 9/12/22
38 HOLE #4 5 days Tue 9/13/22 Mon 9/19/22
39 HOLE #5 5 days Tue 9/20/22 Mon 9/26/22
40 ROAD CROSSING 66 days Mon 5/2/22 Mon 8/1/22
41 Road Crossings 66 days Mon 5/2/22 Mon 8/1/22
42 Crossing #5, #6, #8 30 days Mon 5/2/22 Fri 6/10/22
43 Crossing #2, #1 13 days Wed 6/1/22 Fri 6/17/22
44 PRACTICE TEE 35 days Mon 6/6/22 Fri 7/22/22
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# Activity ID Activity Name Original
Duration

Actual
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 Duration

Start Finish

1 Oro Valley Naranja Park - CurrentOro Valley Naranja Park - Current 352 49 341 28-Mar-22 A 06-Oct-23

2 MilestonesMilestones 341 1 341 31-May-22 A 06-Oct-23

3 Contractual MilestonesContractual Milestones 341 1 341 31-May-22 A 06-Oct-23

4 MS-1100 Milestones - Ground Breaking Ceremony 0 0 0 31-May-22 A

5 MS-1000 Milestones - NTP 0 0 0 01-Jun-22 A

6 MS-1090 Milestones - Construction Start 0 0 0 06-Jun-22

7 MS-1080 Milestones - Certificate of Occupancy 0 0 0 08-Sep-23

8 MS-1010 Milestones - Substantial Completion 0 0 0 15-Sep-23

9 MS-1020 Milestones - Project Complete 0 0 0 06-Oct-23

10 Project MilestonesProject Milestones 0 0 0

11 Owner ActivitiesOwner Activities 0 0 0

12 PreconstructionPreconstruction 0 0 0

13 Design - GMP 1-4Design - GMP 1-4 127 49 116 28-Mar-22 A 16-Nov-22

14 DES-1000 Design - Phase 1 - GMP-1 Mass Grading 75% 20 24 0 28-Mar-22 A 29-Apr-22 A

15 DES-1015 Design - Phase 1 - GMP-2 Walkway Improvements 5 29 0 28-Mar-22 A 06-May-22 A

16 DES-1005 Design - Phase 1 - GMP-1 Mass Grading 100% 15 9 0 25-Apr-22 A 06-May-22 A

17 DES-1020 Design - Phase 3 - GMP-3 Utilities SD 30 19 11 09-May-22 A 20-Jun-22

18 DES-1060 Design - Phase 4 - GMP-4 Park Improvements SD 73 19 54 09-May-22 A 19-Aug-22

19 DES-1040 Design - Phase 3 - GMP-3 Utilities 75% 30 0 30 21-Jun-22 02-Aug-22

20 DES-1050 Design - Phase 3 - GMP-3 Utilities 100% 27 0 27 03-Aug-22 09-Sep-22

21 DES-1070 Design - Phase 4 - GMP-4 Park Improvements 75% 33 0 33 22-Aug-22 06-Oct-22

22 DES-1080 Design - Phase 4 - GMP-4 Park Improvements 100% 29 0 29 07-Oct-22 16-Nov-22

23 Permitting GMP 1-4Permitting GMP 1-4 142 10 131 02-May-22 A 09-Dec-22

24 PER-1000 Permitting - GMP- 1 Mass Grading Permit Submittal & Approval 5 10 0 02-May-22 A 16-May-22 A

25 PER-1010 Permitting - GMP- 2 Existing Fields Walkway Improvements 5 0 5 06-Jun-22 10-Jun-22

26 PER-1020 Permitting - GMP- 3 Utilities Permit Submittal & Approval 10 0 10 12-Sep-22 23-Sep-22

27 PER-1040 Permitting - GMP- 4 Park Improvements Permit Submittal & Approval 15 0 15 17-Nov-22 09-Dec-22

28 ProcurementProcurement 260 0 260 06-Jun-22 13-Jun-23

29 ConstructionConstruction 316 9 316 23-May-22 A 31-Aug-23

30 GMP 1 - Mass GradingGMP 1 - Mass Grading 103 9 103 23-May-22 A 28-Oct-22

31 Mobilize/Make ReadyMobilize/Make Ready 9 8 7 23-May-22 A 15-Jun-22

32 MOB-1000 Mobilize 9 8 0 23-May-22 A 03-Jun-22 A

33 MOB-1010 Site Fencing and Controls 5 3 0 24-May-22 A 27-May-22 A

34 MOB-1030 Set Up Field Office 2 0 2 07-Jun-22 08-Jun-22

35 MOB-1040 Utilities to Site Office 5 0 5 09-Jun-22 15-Jun-22

36 Civil - Mass GradingCivil - Mass Grading 70 3 70 01-Jun-22 A 13-Sep-22

37 CIV-1010 Civil - Clear & Grub 5 3 2 01-Jun-22 A 07-Jun-22

38 CIV-1020 Civil - Install SWWWP 7 0 7 06-Jun-22 A 14-Jun-22

39 CIV-1040 Civil - Site Earthwork Mass Grading 65 0 65 13-Jun-22 13-Sep-22

40 CIV-1050 Civil - Musette North - Grading / Build Berm - Cuts/Fills 8 0 8 13-Jun-22 22-Jun-22

41 CIV-1060 Civil - Northeast Corner Fill 8 0 8 13-Jun-22 22-Jun-22

42 CIV-1080 Civil - New Dog Park Fill 34 0 34 20-Jun-22 05-Aug-22

43 CIV-1070 Civil - New Dog Park Cut 31 0 31 23-Jun-22 05-Aug-22

44 CIV-1090 Civil - North Fields Fill 31 0 31 23-Jun-22 05-Aug-22

45 CIV-1100 Civil - East Slope Cut 31 0 31 23-Jun-22 05-Aug-22

46 CIV-1110 Civil - East Slope Fill 36 0 36 23-Jun-22 12-Aug-22

47 CIV-1120 Civil - West Slope Cut 29 0 29 01-Aug-22 09-Sep-22

48 CIV-1160 Civil - South Fields Fill 29 0 29 01-Aug-22 09-Sep-22

49 CIV-1130 Civil - West Slope Fill 29 0 29 01-Aug-22 09-Sep-22

50 Musette Dr. Road WorkMusette Dr. Road Work 90 0 90 23-Jun-22 28-Oct-22

51 Dog Park Fine GradingDog Park Fine Grading 0 0 0

52 GMP 2 - Walkway ImprovementsGMP 2 - Walkway Improvements 51 0 51 01-Jul-22 13-Sep-22

53 Walkway ImprovementsWalkway Improvements 51 0 51 01-Jul-22 13-Sep-22

54 WI-1000 Walkway - Private Blue Stake /  Pothole 5 0 5 01-Jul-22 08-Jul-22

55 WI-1005 Walkway - Demo & Site Prep 2 0 2 11-Jul-22 12-Jul-22

56 WI-1010 Walkway - Grading 10 0 10 12-Jul-22 25-Jul-22

57 WI-1020 Walkway - Storm Drain & Catch Basins 10 0 10 18-Jul-22 29-Jul-22

58 WI-1110 Walkway - Shade Canopies Footings 5 0 5 26-Jul-22 01-Aug-22

59 WI-1150 Walkway - UG Electric 5 0 5 26-Jul-22 01-Aug-22

60 WI-1070 Walkway - Landscape Irrigation 5 0 5 01-Aug-22 05-Aug-22

61 WI-1050 Walkway - Seat Wall 3 Retaining Wall 5 0 5 02-Aug-22 08-Aug-22

62 WI-1060 Walkway - Sidewalk Placement 10 0 10 02-Aug-22 15-Aug-22

63 WI-1040 Walkway - Seat Wall 2 5 0 5 09-Aug-22 15-Aug-22
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64 WI-1100 Walkway - Concrete Headers 5 0 5 09-Aug-22 15-Aug-22

65 WI-1030 Walkway - Seat Wall 1 5 0 5 16-Aug-22 22-Aug-22

66 WI-1080 Walkway - Landscape Planting 5 0 5 16-Aug-22 22-Aug-22

67 WI-1120 Walkway - Shade Canopies 5 0 5 23-Aug-22 29-Aug-22

68 WI-1140 Walkway - Landscape Mulch & Stabilized DG 5 0 5 23-Aug-22 29-Aug-22

69 WI-1160 Walkway - Electric Trim 5 0 5 23-Aug-22 29-Aug-22

70 WI-1090 Walkway - Benches & Drinking Fountains Install 5 0 5 30-Aug-22 06-Sep-22

71 WI-1170 Walkway - Clean & Punch 5 0 5 07-Sep-22 13-Sep-22

72 GMP 3 - UtilitiesGMP 3 - Utilities 226 0 226 06-Jun-22 25-Apr-23

73 UtilitiesUtilities 226 0 226 06-Jun-22 25-Apr-23

74 GMP 4 - Park FeaturesGMP 4 - Park Features 185 0 185 12-Dec-22 31-Aug-23

75 Project CloseoutProject Closeout 25 0 25 01-Sep-23 06-Oct-23

76 InspectionsInspections 5 0 5 01-Sep-23 08-Sep-23

77 Punch/AdminPunch/Admin 25 0 25 01-Sep-23 06-Oct-23

78 ImpactsImpacts 0 0 0

79 Deleted Activities (Actualize as complete on data date and remove all logic)Deleted Activities (Actualize as complete on data date and remove all logic) 0 0 0
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ID Task Name Duration Start Finish Predecessors

1 Town of Oro Valley Tennis & Pickleball Courts 183.38 e... Thu 4/21/22 Fri 10/21/22

2 Notice to Proceed on Contract 1 day Thu 4/21/22 Thu 4/21/22

3 Submittal Phase 7 days Fri 4/22/22 Mon 5/2/22 2

4 Construction Phase 165.38 e... Mon 5/9/22 Fri 10/21/22

5 Onsite Mobilization 1 day Mon 5/9/22 Mon 5/9/22

6 Construction Restrooms 1 day Mon 5/9/22 Mon 5/9/22 3

7 Dumpster 1 day Mon 5/9/22 Mon 5/9/22 3

8 Temporary Fencing 1 day Mon 5/9/22 Mon 5/9/22 3

9  Demolition & Site Prep 106.13 d... Thu 5/19/22 Fri 10/14/22

10 Demo existing courts, footers and fence 2 wks Thu 5/19/22 Wed 6/1/22 8

11 Grading and drainage 2 wks Thu 6/2/22 Wed 6/15/22 10

12 Prep Swales and aprons 1 day Thu 5/19/22 Thu 5/19/22

13 Underground Utilities-Drainage pipe & Bubbler 1 wk Thu 6/16/22 Wed 6/22/22 11

14 Utility trench 1 wk Thu 6/16/22 Wed 6/22/22 11

15 Electrical Demo 2 wks Thu 5/19/22 Wed 6/1/22 8

16 Concrete & Retaining walls 85 days Thu 6/2/22 Wed 9/28/22

17 Fill and compact AB for sidewalks 3 days Mon 9/26/22 Wed 9/28/22 22

18 Footings and rebar  for retaining walls 4 days Thu 6/2/22 Tue 6/7/22 15

19 Inspections 1 day Wed 6/8/22 Wed 6/8/22 18

20 AB for slabs and compaction testing 1 wk Wed 6/15/22 Tue 6/21/22

21 Construct Retaining walls 2 wks Thu 6/9/22 Wed 6/22/22 19

22 Form new sidewalks, stairs ramps 2 mons Mon 8/1/22 Fri 9/23/22

23 Pour sidewalks, stairs and ramps 2 mons Mon 8/1/22 Fri 9/23/22

24 Install Sand for PT Slabs Fine Grade 1 wk Mon 6/13/22 Fri 6/17/22

25 Caulk joints 3 days Mon 8/29/22 Wed 8/31/22

26 PT Slabs 80 days Mon 6/20/22 Fri 10/7/22

27 Set forms & Sleeves 2 mons Mon 6/13/22 Fri 8/5/22

28 Plastic & PT Cables 2 mons Tue 6/28/22 Mon 8/22/22

29 Pour 2 mons Wed 6/29/22 Tue 8/23/22
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ID Task Name Duration Start Finish Predecessors

30 Fencing 2 mons Thu 7/14/22 Wed 9/7/22

31 Surfacing 2 mons Mon 8/15/22 Fri 10/7/22

32 Drainage Improvments & Irrigation 69 days? Thu 6/16/22 Tue 9/20/22

33 Move irrigation heads 3 wks Tue 8/23/22 Mon 9/12/22 28

34 Drain Sump for drinking fountain 1 day? Thu 6/16/22 Thu 6/16/22 11

35 Install RIP Rap in drainage areas 1 wk Tue 9/13/22 Mon 9/19/22 33

36 New Drinking fountain and bottle fill 1 day Tue 9/20/22 Tue 9/20/22 35

37 Shade & Canopies 68 days Mon 6/13/22 Wed 9/14/22

38 Shade footings 1 day Tue 8/23/22 Tue 8/23/22 28

39 Raise Existing shade columns 1 wk Mon 6/13/22 Fri 6/17/22

40 Shade Columns 1 day Tue 8/23/22 Tue 8/23/22 28

41 Shade Canopies 1 day Wed 9/14/22 Wed 9/14/22

42 ELECTRICAL 30 days Wed 6/8/22 Tue 7/19/22

43 Electrical underground 1 wk Wed 6/8/22 Tue 6/14/22

44 Remove conduit and wiring back to recep and boxes 1 wk Wed 6/15/22 Tue 6/21/22 43

45 Run new wiring to existing fixtures an receps 1 wk Wed 6/22/22 Tue 6/28/22 44

46 Install light pole fixtures and GFI's 1 wk Wed 6/29/22 Tue 7/5/22 45

47 Complete work to existing panels 2 wks Wed 7/6/22 Tue 7/19/22 46

48 SITE AMENITIES 50 days? Mon 6/20/22 Fri 8/26/22

49 Fencing 4 wks Mon 6/20/22 Fri 7/15/22

50 Handrail at steps and retaining wall and ramp 1 wk Mon 8/15/22 Fri 8/19/22

51 Install Drinking Fountain & bottle fill 1 wk Mon 8/22/22 Fri 8/26/22

52 Project Completion 11 days? Fri 10/7/22 Fri 10/21/22

53 Certificate of Substancial Completion 1 day Fri 10/7/22 Fri 10/7/22

54 Punch List 2 wks Fri 10/7/22 Thu 10/20/22

55 Certificate of Final Completion 1 day Mon 10/10/22 Mon 10/10/22 53

56 Final Pay Application 1 day Mon 10/10/22 Mon 10/10/22 53

57 Warranties and O&M 2 wks Mon 10/10/22 Fri 10/21/22 53
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Tue 6/21/22 Town of Oro Valley-Tennis & Pickleball Courts 2

Kappcon General Contracting

Oro Valley Tennis & Pickleball 

Renovation
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